3.13.01

03-28-2001



Γ

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Customer No. 23910

101651350 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: riease record the attention original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party: 1. Name of conveying party: Platinum Technology IP, Inc. Name: Computer Associates Think, Inc. Address: One Computer Associates Plaza Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? \_ Yes X No Islandia, New York 11788-7000 3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment \_\_\_ Merger \_\_\_ Security Agreement Change of Name Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? \_\_\_ Yes X No \_\_\_ Other \_\_\_ Execution Date: February 16, 2001 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): B. Patent No.: 6,108,653 A. Patent Application No.: 09/496,975 METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FAST Title: METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FAST Title AND COMPREHENSIVE DBMS AND COMPREHENSIVE DBMS **ANALYSIS** ANALYSIS Issue Date: August 22, 2000 Filed Date: February 2, 2000 Additional numbers attached? \_\_\_ Yes \_X\_ No If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: N/A 6. Total Number of applications and patents 5. Name and address of party to whom involved: 2 X \$40.00 each correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 80.00 Name: Martin C. Fliesler X Check Enclosed Address: Fliesler, Dubb, Meyer & Lovejoy 8. Fee Authorization. Authorization is given to charge any additional fees or credit any overpayment Four Embarcadero Center, Suite 400 to Deposit Account No. 06-1325. Copy. (A duplicate copy of this authorization is not San Francisco, CA 94111 enclosed.) Telephone: (415) 362-3800 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Lent a Galzon Brent A. Folsom Attorney (Reg. No.: 43,614) 10. Total number of pages to be recorded: 5 (1 page cover sheet and 4 page document).

Attorney Docket No.: PLAT-01002US1 baf/plat/01002us1/1002.001.wpd

- 1 -

Customer No. 23910

## CORPORATE TO CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS, APPLICATIONS, AND INVENTIONS

WHEREAS, <u>Platinum Technology IP</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of <u>Delaware</u> and having a principal place of business at <u>1815 South Meyers Road</u>; <u>Oakbrook Terrace</u>, <u>Illinois 60181</u> (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of all right, title and interest in the following Letters Patents and applications therefor:

Title:	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FAST AND COMPREHENSIVE DBMS ANALYSIS
Inventor:	Hilton M. Pereira
International Application No.:	PCT/US99/19853
Filing Date:	August 30, 1999
Attorney Docket No.:	PLAT-01002WO0
PRIOR AS	SIGNMENT DATA (CORPORATE TO CORPORATE)
Prior Assignment Date:	December 28, 1998
Recording Data	January 12, 1999
(Date/Reel/Frames):	9721/0311
PRIOR AS	SIGNMENT DATA (INVENTOR(S) TO CORPORATE)
Prior Assignment Date:	August 28, 1998
	August 31, 1998
Recording Data (Date/Reel/Frames):	9439/0637

Title:	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FAST AND COMPREHENSIVE DBMS AND ANALYSIS	
Inventor:	Hilton Pereira	
U.S. Patent No.:	6,108,653	
Issue Date:	August 22, 2000	
Attorney Docket No.:	PLAT-01002US0	
PRIOR ASSIGNMENT DATA (CORPORATE TO CORPORATE)		
Prior Assignment Date:	December 28, 1998	
Recording Data	January 12, 1999	
(Date/Reel/Frames);	9721/0311	
PRIOR ASSIGNMENT DATA (INVENTOR(S) TO CORPORATE)		
Prior Assignment Date:	August 28, 1998	
Recording Data	August 31, 1998	
(Date/Reel/Frames):	9439/0637	

Title:	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FAST AND COMPREHENSIVE DBMS AND ANALYSIS
Inventor:	Hilton Pereira
Application SC/Serial No.:: 4	09/496,975
Filing Date:	February 2, 2000
Attorney Docket No.	PLAT-01002US1
PRIOR ASS	IGNMENT DATA (CORPORATE TO CORPORATE)
Prior Assignment Date:	December 28, 1998
Recording Data	January 12, 1999
(Date/Recl/Frames):	9721/0311
PRIOR ASS	IGNMENT DATA (INVENTOR(S) TO CORPORATE)
Prior Assignment Date:	August 28, 1998
	August 31, 1998
Recording Data (Date/Reel/Frames):	9439/0637

WHEREAS, PATENT PROPERTY shall include each and all of the following:

(a) the foregoing Letters Patents and applications therefor and the inventions disclosed therein,

and all embodiments of such inventions heretofore assigned to ASSIGNOR (all collectively

hereinafter termed "said inventions");

(b) all rights to apply in any and all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention

or other governmental grants on said inventions, including the right to apply for patents pursuant to

the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or pursuant to any other

convention, treaty, agreement or understanding;

(c) any and all applications filed and any and all patents, certificates of invention or other

governmental grants granted on said inventions in the United States or any other country, including

each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a

division, substitution, or continuation of any of said applications;

(d) each and every reissue or extension of any of said patents;

(e) each and every patent claim resulting from a reexamination certificate for any and all of

said patents, and

(f) the right to sue for and all claims for damages, profits or other recovery resulting from

infringement, including past infringement, of any of the foregoing.

WHEREAS, Computer Associates Think, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the

laws of the State of Delaware and having a principal place of business at One Computer Associates

Plaza; Islandia, New York 11788-7000 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is to acquire from ASSIGNOR

the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Property.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said ASSIGNOR

to have been received in full from said ASSIGNEE:

1. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and otherwise conveys to ASSIGNEE, and

ASSIGNEE's successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and

to the PATENT PROPERTY.

2. ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute and cause to be executed such additional instruments as may be necessary or desirable to confirm the transfer of rights as herein contemplated, to record the transfer of rights in the United States and throughout the world, and to permit ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE's successors, legal representatives and assigns to enforce the PATENT PROPERTY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer and delivered to ASSIGNEE this 16 day of February, 2001, in the State of NEW YORK.

Platinum Technology IP, Inc. Name: Steven M. Woghin (Type or Print) Title: Vice President Computer Associates Think, Inc. Name: Steven M. Woghin (Type or Print) Title: President State of NEW YORK County of SUFFOLK on February 16 2001 before me, ANDREW (name and title of officer) personally appeared Steven M. L. Dalin personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. ANDREW LUPY Notary Public, State of New York No. 4953929

Attorney Docket No.: PLAT-01002WO0 baf/plat-01002wo0//1002.001.wpd

RECORDED: 03/12/2001

Qualified in Nassau County

Commission Expires July 31, 900\

PATENT REEL: 011601 FRAME: 0787